

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/1012 of 12 March 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council by derogating from the rules on the designation of control points and from the minimum requirements for border control posts (Text with EEA relevance)

- Article 1 Subject matter
  - Article 2 Re-designation of a border control post or of a control point other than a border control post following the partial withdrawal of its designation
  - Article 3 Border control posts situated at a distance other than in the immediate vicinity of the point of entry into the Union
  - Article 4 Exemptions for border control posts for imports of unprocessed logs and sawn and chipped wood
  - Article 5 Entry into force and application
- Signature

---

**Changes to legislation:** *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/1012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

---

- (1) [OJ L 95, 7.4.2017, p. 1.](#)
- (2) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1014 of 12 June 2019 to lay down detailed rules on minimum requirements for border control posts, including inspection centres, and for the format, categories and abbreviations to use for listing border control posts and control points (see page 10 of this Official Journal).

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/1012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(4)(a)(iv)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(4)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(4)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(4)(a)(iii)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(4)(a)(v)
- Art. 2(2)-(5) omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(4)(b)
- Art. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(5)(a)
- Art. 3(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(5)(b)
- Art. 4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(6)(a)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(6)(b)(i)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(7)
- Art. 1(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(2)
- Art. 1A inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(3)
- Art. 4(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 18(6)(b)(ii)